SU1 heard of information and referral services

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 219 51.7 52.0 52.0
2. No 202 47.8 48.0 100.0
Total 421 99.5 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 2 5
Total 423 100.0
SU2_1 how heard: formal referral
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 191 45.2 87.4 87.4
1. Yes 28 6.5 12.6 100.0
Total 219 51.7 100.0
Missing System 204 48.3
Total 423 100.0
SU2_2 how heard: internet
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 180 42.7 825 825
1. Yes 38 9.1 17.5 100.0
Total 219 51.7 100.0
Missing System 204 48.3
Total 423 100.0
SU2_3 how heard: print publication
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 171 40.4 78.1 78.1
1. Yes 48 11.3 219 100.0
Total 219 51.7 100.0
Missing System 204 48.3
Total 423 100.0




SU2_4 how heard: radio advertisement

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 205 48.6 93.9 93.9
1. Yes 13 3.2 6.1 100.0
Total 219 51.7 100.0
Missing System 204 48.3
Total 423 100.0
SU2 5 how heard: television advertisement
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 177 41.8 80.7 80.7
1. Yes 42 10.0 19.3 100.0
Total 219 51.7 100.0
Missing System 204 48.3
Total 423 100.0
SU2_6 how heard: word of mouth
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 157 37.2 72.0 72.0
1. Yes 61 14.5 28.0 100.0
Total 219 51.7 100.0
Missing System 204 48.3
Total 423 100.0
SU2_7 how heard: other
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 157 37.2 71.9 71.9
1. Yes 62 14.5 28.1 100.0
Total 219 51.7 100.0
Missing System 204 48.3
Total 423 100.0




SU3 used information / referral services

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 45 10.6 20.6 20.6
2. No 174 41.0 79.4 100.0
Total 219 51.7 100.0
Missing 9. REFUSED 0 A1
System 204 48.3
Total 204 48.3
Total 423 100.0
SUS5 used transportation
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1.Yes 36 8.6 8.6 8.6
2. No 387 914 91.4 100.0
Total 423 100.0 100.0
SUG6 received formal social support
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 23 54 5.4 5.4
2. No 400 94.6 94.6 100.0
Total 423 100.0 100.0
SU7 received food / nutritional support
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 58 13.7 13.7 13.7
2. No 365 86.3 86.3 100.0
Total 423 100.0 100.0
SU8 received housekeeping / home maintenance support
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1.Yes 21 4.9 4.9 4.9
2. No 402 95.1 95.1 100.0
Total 423 100.0 100.0
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SU9 received personal care support

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 12 2.8 2.8 2.8
2. No 411 97.1 97.2 100.0
Total 423 99.9 100.0
Missing 9. REFUSED 0 A1
Total 423 100.0
SU10 received formal mental health support
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 35 8.2 8.2 8.2
2. No 388 91.8 91.8 100.0
Total 423 100.0 100.0
SU11 received formal disability services and/or support
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 17 4.0 4.0 4.0
2. No 406 96.0 96.0 100.0
Total 423 100.0 100.0

SU12 received formal dementia / cognitive support services for another adult

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 11 2.6 2.7 2.7
2. No 409 96.8 97.3 100.0
Total 420 99.4 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 3 .6
Total 423 100.0
SU13 visited senior center
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  1.Yes 154 36.3 36.3 36.3
2. No 269 63.7 63.7 100.0
Total 423 100.0 100.0
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SU14 pandemic prevented visiting senior center

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 55 13.0 131 131
2. No 367 86.7 86.9 100.0
Total 422 99.8 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 1 A
9. REFUSED 1 A
Total 1 2
Total 423 100.0
SU15 plan to visit senior center
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 116 275 32.8 32.8
2. No 238 56.2 67.2 100.0
Total 354 83.7 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 69 16.3
Total 423 100.0
SU16 reason for visiting senior center
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Educational activities 5 1.1 4.0 4.0
2. Fitness activities 7 1.7 6.2 10.2
3. Information and 12 2.9 10.8 21.0
assistance
4. Meal service 3 T 25 235
5. Social 67 15.9 58.9 82.5
activities/socialization
6. Volunteer opportunities 8 1.8 6.6 89.0
7. Other (SPECIFY) 13 3.0 11.0 100.0
Total 114 27.0 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 2 5
System 307 72.5
Total 309 73.0
Total 423 100.0




SU17 veteran

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 65 15.3 15.3 15.3
2. No 358 84.7 84.7 100.0
Total 423 100.0 100.0
SU18 received vet services
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 14 3.2 21.1 21.1
2. No 51 12.1 78.9 100.0
Total 65 15.3 100.0
Missing System 358 84.7
Total 423 100.0
SU19 satisfaction with services and/or supports
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Very satisfied 76 18.0 55.2 55.2
2. Somewhat satisfied 53 12.6 38.4 93.6
3. Somewhat dissatisfied 3 7 21 95.8
4. Very dissatisfied 6 1.4 4.2 100.0
Total 138 32.7 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 9 2.0
9. REFUSED 1 2
System 275 65.1
Total 285 67.3
Total 423 100.0
SU20 heard of Older Adult Protective Services
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 170 40.3 40.6 40.6
2. No 249 58.9 59.4 100.0
Total 420 99.2 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 3 .8
Total 423 100.0

Page 6



SU21 know how to contact Older Adult Protective Services

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 111 26.2 65.2 65.2
2. No 59 14.0 34.8 100.0
Total 170 40.2 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 1 A
System 253 59.7
Total 253 59.8
Total 423 100.0
SU22 services and/or supports you need
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 13 3.0 3.1 3.1
2. No 396 93.7 96.9 100.0
Total 409 96.7 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 14 3.3
Total 423 100.0
SU24 know where to get needed services and/or supports
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 6 1.4 51.6 51.6
2. No 5 1.3 48.4 100.0
Total 11 2.6 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 2 4
System 410 97.0
Total 412 97.4
Total 423 100.0
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